RESOLUTION NO. 2228

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF HERMISTON TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH UMATILLA COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT #1 FOR THE CITY OF HERMISTON TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES TO UMATILLA COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT #1 AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Hermiston (City) has established a full-service internal Information Technology (IT) department; and

WHEREAS, the City has the means to provide ongoing IT services to additional agencies outside of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City and Umatilla County Fire District #1 (Fire District) have reached an agreement to provide ongoing IT services to the Fire District; and

WHEREAS, the Fire District has signed the Intergovernmental Agreement; and

WHEREAS, City staff believe it is in the best interest of the City to approve and execute the Intergovernmental Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HERMISTON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Intergovernmental Agreement attached to this resolution between the City of Hermiston and Umatilla County Fire District #1 to provide ongoing IT services is hereby approved.
- 2. That the City Manager is authorized to sign the Intergovernmental Agreement.
- 3. That pursuant to ORS 221.310(3), that this resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED by the Common Council this 27th day of June, 2022. SIGNED by the Mayor this 27th day of June, 2022.

Dr. David Drotzmann, MAYOR
ATTEST:

RESOLUTION NO. 2228 Page 1 of 1